

THE TARIFF (MISCELLANEOUS) AMENDMENT ORDER 1995

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 19th day of June 1995

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. D. C. MCKINNON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to sections 9 and 10 of the Tariff Act 1988, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1995.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
- 2. Tariff amended—The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so much of Part I as relates to Tariff items 2403.99.11, 3003.10.09, 3003.20.09, 3003.39.09, 3003.40.09, 3003.90.09, 3004.10.09, 3004.20.09, 3004.32.09, 3004.39.09, 3004.40.09, 3004.50.09, 3004.90.19, 3005.10.00, 3005.90.09, 3006.20.00, 3006.40.09, 3006.50.00, 3006.60.00, 8502.30.00, 8527.19.01, and 8529.90.01, and substituting the Tariff items, rates of duty, and statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order.

- **3. Consequential revocations**—(1) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1993 (S.R. 1993/139) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff items 3003.10.09, 3003.20.09, 3003.39.09, 3003.40.09, 3003.90.09, 3004.10.09, 3004.20.09, 3004.32.09, 3004.39.09, 3004.40.09, 3004.50.09, 3004.90.19, 3005.10.00, 3005.90.09, 3006.20.00, 3006.40.09, 3006.50.00, 3006.60.00, and 8502.30.00.
- (2) The Tariff (Tobacco Substitutes) Amendment Order 1992 (No. 2) 1994 (S.R. 1994/246) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff item 2403.99.11.

Free

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

| | Statistical Key | | | Rates of Duty | |
|------------|-----------------|------|-------|------------------|------------------------|
| Number | Code | Unit | Goods | Normal Tariff | Preferential Tariff |
| Chapter 24 | | | | | |

| | | 10 | obacco and manutactured tobacco substitutes | |
|------------|-----|---|---|------|
| | | Other manufactured tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes; "homogenised" or "reconstituted" tobacco; tobacco extracts and essences: | | |
| | | | - Other: | |
| 2403.99 | | | Other: | |
| 2403.99.11 | 00н | kg | Smoking mixtures, of tobacco substitutes | Free |

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

| | Statistic | cal Key | | Rates | of Duty |
|------------|-----------|---------|--|--------------------------|---|
| Number | Code | Unit | Goods | Normal Tariff | Preferential Tariff |
| | | | Chapter 30 | | |
| | | | Pharmaceutical products | | |
| 30.03 | | | Medicaments (excluding goods of heading No. 30.02, 30.05 or 30.06) consisting of two or more constituents which have been mixed together for therapeutic or prophylactic uses, not put up in measured doses or in forms or packings for retail sale: | | |
| 3003.10 | | | Containing penicillins or derivatives thereof, with a penicillanic acid structure, or streptomycins or their derivatives: | | |
| 3003.10.09 | 00c | | Other | 9 7/96 5 7/97 Free | AU Free CA Free LDC 7 7/96 4 7/97 Free LLDC Free Pac Free |
| 3003.20 | | | - Containing other antibiotics: | | |
| 3003.20.09 | 00g | | Other | 9 7/96 5 7/97 Free | AU Free CA Free LDC 7 7/96 4 7/97 Free LLDC Free Pac Free |

663

| | | Containing hormones or other products of heading No. 29.37 but not containing antibiotics: | | |
|------------|-----|--|--------------------------|---|
| 3003.39 | | Other: | | |
| 3003.39.09 | 00a | Other | 9 7/96 5 7/97 Free | AU Free CA Free LDC 7 7/96 4 7/97 Free LLDC Free Pac Free |
| 3003.40 | | Containing alkaloids or derivatives thereof but not containing hormones or other products of heading No. 29.37 or antibiotics: | | |
| 3003.40.09 | 00ъ | Other | 9 7/96 5 7/97 Free | AU Free CA Free LDC 7 7/96 4 7/97 Free LLDC Free Pac Free |
| 3003.90 | | - Other: | | |
| 3003.90.09 | 10κ | Other | 9 7/96 5 7/97 Free | AU Free CA Free LDC 7 7/96 4 7/97 Free LLDC Free Pac Free |
| | | | | |

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

| | Statistic | cal Key | | Rates | of Duty |
|------------|-----------|---------|--|--------------------------|---|
| Number | Code | Unit | Goods | Normal Tariff | Preferential Tariff |
| 30.04 | | | Medicaments (excluding goods of heading No. 30.02, 30.05 or 30.06) consisting of mixed or unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic uses, put up in measured doses or in forms or packings for retail sale: | | |
| 3004.10 | | | Containing penicillins or derivatives thereof, with a penicillanic acid structure, or streptomycins or their derivatives: | | |
| 3004.10.09 | 00A | | Other | 9 7/96 5 7/97 Free | AU Free CA Free LDC 7 7/96 4 7/97 Free LLDC Free Pac Free |
| 3004.20 | | | - Containing other antibiotics: | | |
| 3004.20.09 | 00е | •• | Other | 9 7/96 5 7/97 Free | AU Free CA Free LDC 7 7/96 4 7/97 Free LLDC Free Pac Free |
| | | | Containing hormones or other products of heading No. 29.37 but not containing antibiotics: | | |
| 3004.32 | | | Containing adrenal cortical hormones: | | |

| 3004.32.09 | 00н | | Other | 9 7/96 5 7/97 Free | AU Free CA Free LDC 7 7/96 4 7/97 Free LLDC Free Pac Free | 1995/128 |
|------------|-----|----|--|--------------------------|---|---|
| 3004.39 | | | Other: | | | T |
| 3004.39.09 | 00к | •• | Other | 9 7/96 5 7/97 Free | AU Free CA Free LDC 7 7/96 4 7/97 Free LLDC Free Pac Free | Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1995 |
| 3004.40 | | | Containing alkaloids or derivatives thereof but not containing hormones, other products of heading No. 29.37 or antibiotics: | | | ous) Am |
| 3004.40.09 | 00в | •• | Other | 9 7/96 5 7/97 Free | AU Free CA Free LDC 7 7/96 4 7/97 Free LLDC Free Pac Free | endment Order |
| 3004.50 | | | Other medicaments containing vitamins or other products of heading No. 29.36: | | | 1995 |
| 3004.50.09 | 00F | •• | Other | 9 7/96 5 7/97 Free | AU Free CA Free LDC 7 7/96 4 7/97 Free LLDC Free Pac Free | 665 |

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

| | Statistic | al Key | | Rates | of Duty |
|------------|-------------------|------------|---|---|---|
| Number | Code | Unit | Goods | Normal Tariff | Preferential Tariff |
| | | | Medicaments (excluding goods of heading, etc.—continued | | |
| 3004.90 | | | - Other: | | |
| | | | Other: | | |
| 3004.90.19 | | | — — — Other | 9 7/96 5 7/97 Free | AU Free CA Free LDC 7 7/96 4 7/97 Free LLDC Free Pac Free |
| | 02в 08а 19g | No. No. | In aerosol containers: Containing chlorofluorocarbons Other Other | | |
| 30.05 | | | Wadding, gauze, bandages and similar articles (for example, dressings, adhesive plasters, poultices), impregnated or coated with pharmaceutical substances or put up in forms or packings for retail sale for medical, surgical, dental or veterinary purposes: | | |
| 3005.10.00 | | | - Adhesive dressings and other articles having an adhesive layer | 5 7/96 3 7/97 Free | Free |
| | 01L 09F | | Incorporating woven fabrics Other | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | |
| 3005.90 | | | - Other: | | |

| 3005.90.09 | | | Other | 5 7/96 3 7/97 Free | Free | 1995/128 |
|------------|------------|-----|---|--------------------------|---|---|
| | 01g | kg | Wadding impregnated or coated with pharmaceutical substances or put up in retail packings for medical or surgical purposes Other: | | | |
| | 11р 19к | | Sterilised packs containing composite dressings Non-adhesive dressings incorporating non-woven fabrics | | | Tariff |
| | 22κ 29g | No. | or impregnated with wax substances Plaster of Paris bandages Other | | | (Misce |
| 30.06 | | | Pharmaceutical goods specified in Note 3 to this Chapter: | | | llan |
| 3006.20.00 | 00р | | - Blood-grouping reagents | 9 7/96 5 7/97 Free | AU Free CA Free LDC 7 7/96 4 7/97 Free LLDC Free Pac Free | Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1995 |
| 3006.40 | | | Dental cements and other dental fillings; bone reconstruction cements: | | | nt Or |
| 3006.40.09 | 100 | | Bone reconstruction cements | 5 7/96 3 7/97 Free | Free | der 195 |
| 3006.50.00 | 00е | | - First-aid boxes and kits | 5 7/96 3 7/97 Free | Free | 3 |
| 3006.60.00 | 100 | | Chemical contraceptive preparations based on hormones or spermicides | 5 7/96 3 7/97 Free | Free | 66 |

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued

| | Statistical Key | | | Rates of Duty | | |
|--------|-----------------|------|-------|------------------|------------------------|--|
| Number | Code | Unit | Goods | Normal Tariff | Preferential Tariff | |

Chapter 85

Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders and reproducers, television image and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts and accessories of such articles

| 85.02 8502.30 | | | Electric generating sets and rotary converters: - Other generating sets | | |
|-------------------------|------------|------------|--|----------------|------|
| 8502.30.01 | 00L | No. | Wind powered generating sets with an output of 10 kw and above | Free | Free |
| 8502.30.05 | 00F | No. | Wind powered generating sets with an output up to 10 kw | 10 7/96 8.5 | Free |
| 8502.30.09 | 00a | No. | Other generating sets | 10 7/96 8.5 | Free |
| 85.27 | | | Reception apparatus for radio-telephony, radio-telegraphy or radio-broadcasting, whether or not combined, in the same housing, with sound recording or reproducing apparatus or a clock: | | |
| | | | Radio-broadcast receivers capable of operating without an external source of power, including apparatus capable of receiving also radio-telephony or radio-telegraphy: | | |
| 8527.19 | | | Other: | | |
| 8527.19.01 | 01н 09с | No. No. | Portable radios, other than mantel radios Headphone radios Other | Free | Free |

| 85.29 | Parts suitable for use solely or principally with the |
|-------|---|
| | apparatus of headings Nos. 85.25 to 85.28: |

8529.90 - Other:

-- Parts of radio-broadcast receivers:

--- Of portable radios, other than car radios, cassette radios and mantel radios 8529.90.01 00_D

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Free

Free

669

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into effect on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*, implements New Zealand's commitment under the GATT zero-for-zero arrangements to reduce tariffs on pharmaceuticals in Chapter 30 of the Tariff to zero by 1 July 1997.

This order also provides for the removal of duty from smoking mixtures of tobacco substitutes, and from wind powered generating sets with an output of 10 kw or above, and for the correction of the spelling of mantel radios.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 22 June 1995. This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce.